The County Council of Durham (C162 Briscoe Lane, Unc 116.16 Thorngate Hill Road, C161 and Unc 116.15, Baldersdale and Hury, Teesdale) (Temporary Road Closure) Order 2024

The Council on 26/6/2024 made the above Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984 as amended, Section 14 (1) to prohibit all vehicular traffic from proceeding on the following lengths of road in the Baldersdale and Hury area of Teesdale; 1. C162 Briscoe Lane – an 822 metre length extending west from the junction with the unc road 117.21 opposite Briscoe Farm; 2. Unc road 116.16 Thorngate Hill Road - a 1km length between its junction with C162 Briscoe Lane and C161; 3. C161 – a 1.3 km length between the access to Gill House and the Unc road 116.18 leading to Howgill Grange; 4. C161 and Unc 114.7 – a 1976 metre length between the junctions with Unc road 116.18 at Hury and Unc road 116.20 Grassholme Lane; 5. Unc 114.7 - a 2.03 km length between the accesses to High Birk Hat and West Carnigill; 6. Unc 116.15 – a 2.4 km length extending west between the accesses to West Briscoe and Mere Beck to enable new telecom cabling works to be undertaken. An alternative route will be available to vehicular traffic in 1 and 2 via C162 easterly on Briscoe Lane then north on B6277 and west on C161 to Thorngate Hill Road, and vice versa. In 3 via C161 easterly to B6277 then south and west on C162 Briscoe Lane and north on Thorngate Hill Road, or from B6277 north through Romaldkirk to Mickelton then westerly on West Pasture Road and southerly on Botany Road, and vice versa. In 4. From the eastern side of the closure north on Unc road 116.18, westerly on West Pasture Road and Kelton Lane and southerly on Grassholme Lane to the western side of the closure and vice versa. There will be no diversions available in 5 and 6 but site staff will accommodate residents where possible during the daytime works. The maximum duration of the Order is 18 months. The proposed works are to commence on 9/7/2024 and are anticipated to be completed in 4-5 weeks. On occasions, alternative dates for closure may be necessary and these will be signed accordingly.

Dated: 3/7/2024

Helen Bradley Director of Legal & Democratic Services County Hall, Durham